

## The Corporation of the Municipality of West Grey Bylaw No. 2025-026

A bylaw to authorize the Mayor and Clerk to execute an agreement with His Majesty the King in Right of Ontario, as represented by the Solicitor General, respecting a court security and prisoner transportation program transfer payment agreement.

WHEREAS section 5 of the *Municipal Act*, *S.O. 2001*, c.25, as amended (the "Act"), provides that a municipal power, including a municipality's capacity, rights, powers and privileges under section 9, shall be exercised by bylaw unless the municipality is specifically authorized to do otherwise; and

WHEREAS section 8 of the Act provides that the powers of a municipality shall be interpreted broadly to enable it to govern its affairs as it considers appropriate and to enhance the municipality's ability to respond to municipal issues; and WHEREAS section 9 of the Act provides that a municipality has the capacity, rights, powers and privileges of a natural person for the purpose of exercising its authority under this or any other Act; and

WHEREAS the Council of the Corporation of the Municipality of West Grey deems it expedient and in the public interest to enter into a court security and prisoner transportation program transfer payment agreement with His Majesty the King in Right of Ontario, as represented by the Solicitor General;

NOW THEREFORE be it resolved that the Council of the Corporation of the Municipality of West Grey hereby enacts as follows:

- 1. That the Mayor and Clerk are authorized to execute all documents necessary to give effect to the agreement.
- 2. That the agreement attached hereto and shown as Schedule 'A' is hereby declared to form part of this bylaw.
- 3. That this bylaw shall come into force and take effect upon being passed by council.

Passed and enacted by the Council of the I	Municipality of West	Grey this 1st day o
April, 2025.		

Mayor Kevin Eccles	Jamie M. Eckenswiller, Clerk